

Nos. 20-2061, 20-2068

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MARK FOCHTMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HENDREN PLASTICS and DARP, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:18-cv-5047-TLB
Hon. Timothy L. Brooks

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND THE TEXAS
PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Robert Henneke
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: 512.472.2700
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Phone: 202.603.1678
mpepson@afphq.org

August 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. DRUG COURTS AND PRIVATELY FUNDED RESIDENTIAL RECOVERY PROGRAMS ARE A VIABLE ALTERNATIVE TO INCARCERATION.	8
II. PRIVATELY FUNDED RESIDENTIAL RECOVERY PROGRAMS ARE A “WIN, WIN” BENEFITTING ALL STAKEHOLDERS.	11
III. DARP PARTICIPANTS ARE NOT “EMPLOYEES”.....	14
A. The Sweep of Minimum Wage Laws is Not Limitless and Subject to Common-Sense Constraints.....	14
B. The District Court Erred by not Applying the Proper Relevant Legal Standard.	16
C. Proper Application of the Primary-Beneficiary Test shows DARP Participants are not Employees.....	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15, 17, 19, 23
<i>Baouch v. Werner Enters.</i> , 908 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Berger v. NCAA</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Franks v. Okla. State Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	11
<i>Karlson v. Action Process Serv. & Private Investigation, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Laxton v. State</i> , 256 S.W.3d 518 (Ark. Ct. App. 2007)	10, 20
<i>McMaster v. Minnesota</i> , 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15, 18
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15, 17
<i>Schumann v. Collier Anesthesia</i> , 803 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Scaife</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78621 (N.D. Ill. May 20, 2015)	21

<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Vaughn v. Phx. House N.Y., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Vlad-Berindan v. N.Y.C. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 779 F. App'x 774 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 87 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Yan Ming Wang v. Jessy Corp.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116570 (D. Minn. July 2, 2020).....	16

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
-----------------------	---

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. § 203(g).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 218c(b)(2)	20
Ark. Code Ann. §§11-4-201, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-4-203(3)	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-98-201 (Repl. 2006).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-98-302(a)	10

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-98-304.....22
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-98-1201(a) (Repl. 2006) 10

Other Authorities

Section 10b03(g), *Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.*,
Field Operations Handbook, available at <https://bit.ly/3kfv1xc>.....23
The Sentencing Project, Fact Sheet: Trends in U.S. Corrections,
(updated June 2019), <https://bit.ly/3ke6qd5>9
